50 PO bage 1 o 10

U N O F F I C IAL COPHE 45 001 1998-02-25 15:08:13

Copk County Recorder 39.00

Document prepared
by and after
recording to  be
returned to:

Daniel Kohn, Esq.
Holleb & Coff

55 E. Monroe,
Suite 4100
Chicago, 11762503

SEVENTH MCUFICATION AGREEMENT

D

THIS SEVENTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreemeni”) is entered into \L,r

as of the 6th day of January, 1998, hy and among THEZ CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, f/k/a
Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally, but as Trustee under that certain Trust
Agreement dated March 2, 1994, and known as Trust No. 1095 802 ("Trustee"), with a mailing
address of 171 North Clark Street, Chicago, Itlinois 60601, MARYCREST CONSTRUCTION
CO., an Hlinois corporatlon("Bencﬁcrary" Trustee and Beneficiary are hereinafier collectively
referred to as "Borrower"), with a mailing address of P.O. Box 435 Pilos Park, Hlinois 60464
and CITIBANK, FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK ("Lender"), with a maitiag address of Citicorp
Center, 500 West Madison Street, Chicago, [llinois 60661-2891,

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower executed and delivered to Lender (i) that certain Promissory Note Gl
in the original principal amount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($1,970,000.00) (the "Acqursrtlon Note") and (i1) that certain Revolving Credit
Promissory Note in the original principal amount of Two Million and No/100 Dollars
(32,000,000.00) (the “Rewolvmg Credit Note"; the Acquisition Note and the Revolving Credit
Note are sometimes hereinafter collecuvely referred to as the "Notes"). The Notes are secured
by, among other things, an Acquisition and Revolving Credit Construction Mortgage, Sccunty
Agreement and Assignment of Leases, Rents and Profits dated March 21, 1994 by Borrower in

BBX 333-CTI




 UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Favor of Lender on real estate located at 85th Place and Kedzie Avenue in Chicago, llinois (the
"Mortgage"), which Mortgage was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County on
April 7, 1994 as Document No. 94314483; an Acquisition and Revolving Construction Line of
Credit Loan Agreement dated March 21, 1994, between Borrower and Lender (the "Loan
Agrecment") and certain other documents related thereto (the Notes, the Morlgage, the Loan
Agreement and all other documents related thereto are sometimes hereinafter collectively

referred to as the "Original Loan Instruments"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Loan Instruments were modified by (i) that certain Revolving
Credit Néte) Modification Agreement dated as of June 14, 1995, (ii) that certain First
Modificatior Agreement dated as of June 14, 1995 and (iii) that certain Reaffirmation of
Guaranty dated 2s-of June 14, 1995 (collectively, the "First Modification Instruments"); and

WHEREAS, <ne<Original Loan Instruments, as amended by the First Modification
Instruments, were modiied by (i) that certain Second Revolving Credit Note Modification
Agreement dated October 16,1995, (ii) that certain Second Modification Agreement dated
October 16, 1995, and (iii) tiiat certain Second Reaffirmation of Guaranty dated October 16,

1995 (the "Second Modification Instruments"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Loan-listruments, as amended by the First Modification
Instruments and the Second Meadification Instzuments, were modified by (i) that certain Third
Revolving Credit Note Modification Agreement dated as of March 18, 1996, (ii) that certain
Third Modification Agreement dated March 18,1525, and (iii) that certain Third Reaffirmation
of Guaranty dated March 18, 1996 (the "Third Mgdiiization Instruments”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Loan Instruments, as amended by the First Modification
Instruments, the Second Modification Instruments and the Thixd Maodifi ication [nstruments, were
modified by (i) that certain Fourth Revolving Credit Note Modificazion Agreement dated as of
June 30, 1996, (i) that certain Fourth Modification Agreement daied fune 30, 1996, and (iii)
that certain Fourth Reaffirmation of Guaranty dated June 30, 1996 {the "Fourth Madification

Instruments™); and

WHEREAS, the Original Loan Instruments, as amended by the Firs! Modification
Instruments, the Second Modification Instruments, the Third Modification Instruments;-and thb
Fourth Modification Instruments, were modified by (i) that certain Fifth Revolving Creait Notg_.

Modification Agreement dated as of March 3, 1997, (ii) that certain Fifth Modmcatm:g
Agreement dated March 3, 1997, and (iii) that certain Fifth Reaffirmation of Guaranty datec

March 3, 1997 (the "Fifth Modification Instruments"; and




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Original Loan Instruments, as amended by the First Modification
Instruments, the Second Modification Instruments, the Third Modification Instruments, the
Fourth Modification Instruments and the Fifth Modification Instruments, were modified by (i)
that certain Sixth Revolving Credit Note Modification Agreement dated June 30, 1997, (ii) that
certain Sixth Modification Agreement dated June 30, 1997 and (iii) that certain Sixth
Reaffirmation of Guaranty (the "Sixth Modification Instruments"; the Original Loan
Instruments, the First Modification Instruments, the Second Modification Instruments, the Third
Modification Instruments, the Fourth Modification Instruments, the Fifth Modification
Instrumentz and the Sixth Modification Instruments are sometimes hereinafier collectively
referred to-as the "Loan Instruments"); and

WHEKEAS, Borrower now desires to further modify the Loan Instruments; and

WHEREAS, Lender, the legal owner of the Notes and of the liens securing the same,
at the request of Borrewer has agreed to modify the Loan Instruments as hereinafier provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in<onsideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, as well as other good and.v: +lyable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, Borrower sl i.ender hereby agree to modify and renew the Revolving
Credit Note and all of the other Loan Tnciruments as follows:

Acknowledgment of Balance of Notes Sorrower and Lender hereby acknowledge and
agree that as of the date hereof, the outstaurling principal batance of the Acquisition Note
has been paid in full, Borrower and Lender héreby acknowledge and agree that as of the
date hereof, the outstanding principal balance of che. Revolving Credit Note, together with
accrued and unpaid interest, fees, and any late charges or other fees, is Two Hundred
Thirty-Six Thousand Forty-Eigit and No/100 Doliary-{($236,048.00}.

Renewal of Ligns, Borrower and Lender hereby renew the Ticw-of the Morigage against
ail of the property encumbered thereby and described therein until‘all amounts evidenced
by the Notes and/or due under the Loan Instruments have been fu',y paid. Borrower
agrees that such renewal shall in no manner affect or impair the MNores or the liens
securing the same and that said liens shall not in any manner be waived:

Representations and Warranties.

Financial Statements. Borrower represents and warrants that all financial
statements of Borrower heretofore delivered to Lender arc true and correct
representations of the financial condition of Borrower as of the date thereof, and
there has been no material adverse change thereto excepl as indicated by financial
statements subsequently delivered to Lender.

-3-

£9605186




" UNOEFEICIAL COPY




UNOEFICIAL COPY

Violation of Laws. To the best of Borrower's knowledge, Borrower is not in
violation of any laws (including, without limitation, environmental laws and
regulations) which could have any effect whatsoever upon the validity,
performance or enforceability of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of
the Notes, the other Loan Instruments, this Agreement, or any instrument
executed in connection herewith or therewith. As used in this Agreement, the
term "laws" shall include any and all laws, statutes, ordinances rules, regulations,
orders, writs, injunctions and decrees.

Taxes. Borrower has paid any and all federal, state, local and other taxes,
assessments, fees and other governmentai charges imposed upon Borrower or
Huorrower’s assets which are due and payable.

Disclosure of Adverse Facts. Borrower represents and warrants that there are no
material-adverse facts or conditions relating to the finances and business of
Borrower which %ave not been related in writing to Lender.

Lawful Authority, - Berrower possesses all necessary and lawful authority and
power to carry on his Uusiness and comply with the terms, covenants and
conditions of the Notes, tha-other Loan Instruments, this Agreement, and any
other instrument executed in confisction herewith or therewith.

No Defaults, Offsets, etc. Borrowe: represents and warrants that: (i) there are
no events or circumstances currently existing which constitute a default under any
of the Loan Instruments or which would, uron the giving of notice and expiration
of any applicable cure period, constitute adefault under any of the Loan
Instruments; and (ii) there are no offsets, counicreiaims or defenses with respect
to the Notes, as modified and extended hereby and-the Loan [nstruments, as

modified hereby.,

Note Valid. Borrower represents that the Notes, as modifies hereby, is a valid
and binding promise Lo pay in accordance with the terms containad-therein, and
as modified herein, and that the Mortgage represents a first, valic and existing
lien against the property securing the Notes and enforceable in accordance with
its terms and provisions, subject lo bankruplcy, insolvency, frauduient
conveyance, moratoriuin, reorganization and other similar laws affecting
creditor’s right generally and to the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance
with equitable principles.

GOSISH

£9




" UNOEFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Default. Any default under or breach of the terms and provisions of this Agreement
shall also constitute a default under the Notes, as modified and extended hereby, and the
other Loan lnstruments, and any other security instrument executed in connection

therewith or herewith.

Extension of Maturity Date of Revolving Credit Note. The Loan Instruments are
moditied to extend the maturity date of the Revalving Credit Note from December 31,
1997 ta June 30, 1998. Any and al! references to "December 31, 1997" contained in the
Loan Instruments related to the maturity date of the Revolving Credit Note are hereby
droieind and replaced with the date "June 30, 1998".

Contiming _Effect; Ratification.  Except as expressly modified herein, Borrower
expressiy-iaiifies the terms and provisions of the Notes and the other Loan Instruments
and acknowiedges and agrees that such terms and provisions shall continue in full force
and effect and ‘shall be binding on Borrower and Borrower's successors and assigns.

Costs and Expenses. ~Borrower shall pay any and all costs and expenses, including,
without limitation, attorreys fees and title charges, incurred by Lender in connection
with or arising as a result ol thic Agreement.

Final Agreement, THIS AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE
OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEQUS, CR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF
THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWKITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN

THE PARTIES.

Conflicts. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any
other document evidencing, securing or relating to the loai.2videnced by the Notes, the
terms of this Agreement shall control.

Trustee Exculpation. This Agreement is executed and delivered by The Chicago Trust
Company, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 1098802 inthe exarcise of the
power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee.” 40 personal
liability shall be asserted or be enforceable against The Chicago Trust Company, f/k/a
Chicago Title and Trust Company because or in respect of this Agreement or the Loan
Instruments, as modified hereby.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have exectited this Agreement as of the day and
year first above written.

BORROWER:

THE CHICAGO TRUSI‘ COMPANY,
formerly known-asy CHICAGO TI'I'LE AND

- TRUST C(?PANY as Trusteg

MARYCREST CONSTRUCTIO\V CO., an

[Minois ?omuc}
’

By: CLciiZZt
st 7

LENDER:

CITIBANK, FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
, /(7
e / L .

By: Lt 70 ‘,7;.,/;/ e

TSt et St

£9605E96

5151264.02




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFEFICIAL COPY
STATE OF j:f

COUNTY OF ___C_‘_K_)_CJ_L:/

)
) SS.
)

As of January 6, 1998, before me personally appeared the above-named THE
CHICAGQ TRUST COMPANY, formerly known as CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST
COMPANY, as Trustee aforesaid, by JIHE CRIEKGO TRUST company 4 trustee thereof, who
swore and acknow!ledged that bemg authorized and directed to do so _he d]d sign the foregoing
instrumens,and that the same is the free act and deed of said trust and free act and deed

personally as such trusiee.
\
N
N
N

My commission expires: L B
" n,na i1

Natary !‘ubhc. State of !lh*olr
My Commission Exnires 478/

PR L I LA M .

Notary Public

FEB 9 #-i314




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

AP g
LR B PS -

A RS

-t
Lt




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF _(15) .

COUNTY OF Neog”

As of the 6th day of January, 1998, before me personally appeared PETER T.
KITCHIN, known to me or proved to me. on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
President of MARYCREST CONSTRUCTION CO., an Illinois corporation, the corporation that
executed the Fonegomg instrument, who, being duiy sworn, acknowledged that he knows (he
seal of sai4 corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was
so affixed by-the order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he signed his

name thereto(ov like order,

Ve Nélary Public
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
RATH

? Notary Publie, State of [llinots
¢ My Commission Expires 1/31/2001

.-.\J\
La s sy

My commission expires: ___

|
L.
4
L.
Gy




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF /LLA) 012

, SS.
COUNTY OF ('t)({

As of the 6th day of January, 1998, before me personally appcared JOSEPH K.
KREISEL, known to me or proved (o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Vice

President of CITIBANK FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK and who acknowledged the foregoing

instrument-and swore and ackndwledged that he executed the same as the free and voluntary act
of the Bank T2r the purposes therein set forth.

b 72 - -
(e f (oniian
I\;f/btar'}f Public i

My commission expires lﬂ'mm SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS

My Commission Expires 12/16/99

o
@
poub
¢n
&
2
o
-




 UNOFFICIAL COPY . . = -

B A kG KA AT B T g Sl A

Sy nh gl é
o
)
)

‘
j
'
|
i
P
[
|
1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lots 4, 12 and Outlot "A’ in Ironwood Subdivision, being a subdivision of part

of the South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 35, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, 1llinois

Lot #4 P.I.N. No. 19-35-421-053

P . ~kot-#12- - —PJN. No.-
(it /

- --19-35-421-061-
(o L
e Outlot A P.I.N. No. 19-35-421-092
L
n X KREISE
m\?tEcPE PRESIDENT

CHBANS, WL esonunon Address:

85th Place and Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, llinois

9605186

-10-




UNOFFICIAL COPY - ™o

i
[
»
I
&




